NOTICE OF HEARING
MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
Case 36-24
Certified Mail
February 15, 2024

Owner: Montebello LLC
8217 181 Ave
Hyattsville, MD 20783-2415

Violation Address: 604 N Ft Harrison Ave
09-29-15-08622-000-0160

Dear Sir/iMadam:

You are hereby formally notified that on Wednesday, March 27, 2024, at 1:30 p.m. there will be a public hearing
before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board in the Council Chambers, Clearwater Main Library at 100 North
Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, concerning violation of Section(s) 3-808., 3-808.A.1., 3-808.A.4., 3-808.A.2.,
3-808.A.3., 3-808.A.5., 3-808-A.6., 3-1502.B., 3-1502.D.1., 3-1502.D.3., and 3-1502.D.5. of the Clearwater City
Code. (See attached Affidavit(s) of Violation).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board on the hearing date to answer
these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board proceeding in your
absence. You have the right to obtain an attorney, at your own expense, to represent you before the Board. If you
are absent but represented at the hearing, your representative must present to the Board your letter authorizing your
representative to speak on your behalf. You will have the opportunity to present witnesses as well as question
witnesses against you prior to the Board making a determination. Please be prepared to present evidence at the
hearing concerning the amount of time necessary to correct the alleged violations should you be found to be in
violation of the City Code.

The case shall be presented to the Board even if the violations described in the attached Affidavit(s) of Violation are
corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you be found in violation of the City Code, the Municipal Code Enforcement Board has the power by law to
levy fines of up to $250 a day per violation against you and your property for every day each violation continues
beyond the date set for compliance in an Order of the Board.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed, please contact the Secretary of the Municipal Code Enforcement
Board within five (5) days at 727-444-7155. If you have any questions regarding the cited violations or if the
violations are corrected prior to the hearing, please contact the Inspector whose name appears on the Affidavit(s) of
Violation.

Sincerely,

f if'll .
SECRETARY TO i HE M61|C|PAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

The Municipal Code Enforcement Board was created pursuant to General Act 80-300, General Laws of Florida,
1979, and Ordinance 2169-80 of the City of Clearwater.

The City of Ciearwater strongly supports and fully complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
advise us at least 48 hours prior to the hearing if you require special accommodations at 727-562-4090. Assisted
Listening Devices are available. Kindly refrain from private conversations, cellular phone use, etc. that
distract meeting participants.

Any party may appeal a final order of this Board by filing an appeal with the Circuit Court within 30 days of
entry of the order. Appellants need a record of proceedings; a verbatim record of testimony and evidence

that is the basis for the appeal may be required. F.S. § 286.0105, CDC Sec 7-104




MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAVIT OF VI T T FOR HEAR

NAME OF VIOLATOR: ~ MONTEBELLO LLC . _
MAILING ADDRESS: 8217 18TH AVE e
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 11/1/2023

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COR OF LOT 16
RUN W'LY TO NW COR OF SD LOT, TH S'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON THE E LINE OF
LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 16, TH N'LY TO POB

PARCEL #: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160
DATE OF INSPECTION: 2/7/2024 3:51:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-808 - "FENCES AND WALLS** All fences and walls shall be maintained in a structurally
sound and aesthefically attractive manner.

3-808.A.1. - "FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN VERTICAL POSITION** A fence or wall shall
be maintained in a vertical position and shall not be allowed to sag or lean at more than 10
degrees from verlical.

3-808.A.4. - ""FENCE STRINGERS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence stringer
shall be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the fence.

3-808.A.2 - ""ROTTEN BOARDS** Rotten hoards in a fence shall be replaced.
3-808.A.3. - “*SUPPORT POST OR FOOTER SOLIDLY ATTACHED TO GROUND** Each
support post or footer shall be solidly attached to the ground.

3-808.A.5. - **FENCE FACE SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence face shall be
securely fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

3-808.A.6. - “*FENCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR UNIFORM AFPPEARANCE™** All fence or
wall surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained so as to present a
uniform appearance.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please repair your fence and remove all plants from it using the guidelines above. Complete
removal of the fence is also an option for compliance.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being madE_
%f e

Daniel Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of X physical presence or online
notarization on this 7th day of February, 2024, by Danie! Kasman.

STATE OF FLCRIDA

COUNTY OF PINELLAS

IXI PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

Type of [dentification

{Notary Signature)



A Stewoad™

Name of Notary {typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS 1&»{ OF F-@Jbﬂ&?’\}’lﬁ 20 2‘![

ALLIE STEWART

i+t MY COMMISSION #HH 234206
EXPIRES: November 28, 2028




MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
AFFIDAV FV TION T E G

NAME OF VIOLATOR: MONTEBELLO LLC . y
MAILING ADDRESS: 8217 18TH AVE Clliy GRSERISDSS0208ss
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 11/1/2023

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COCR OF LOT 16
RUN WLY TO NW COR OF SD LOT, TH S'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON THE E LINE OF
LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 16, TH NLY TO POB

PARCEL #: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160
DATE OF INSPECTION: 2/7/2024 3:59:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.B. - *EXTERIOR SURFACES™ All building wails shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original
materials and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose
material including peeling pain; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to
match the existing or adjacent surfaces as o materlal, color, bond and joining. All exterior
surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected
from the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with
manufacturer’s specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

SPECIFICALLY,

Pisase remove all plants from the exterior of your structure and repair/repaint where there is
damage to come into compliance.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made.

b’x-//‘f/

v

7
Danial Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of l/physical presence or online
notarization on this Tth day of February, 2024, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA
cou OF PINELLAS
PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODUCED AS |JDENTIFICATION
I'd

Type of Identification

Jx u‘”&"”%wr

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)
. 20 ZC(

FILEDTHIS _|__ DAY OF ?{?JO(U @




MCEB CASE NO. gb ‘24

Secratary, Municipal Code £




MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA
Vv l T ARING

NAME OF VIOLATOR:  MONTEBELLO LLC . ]
MAILING ADDRESS: 8217 18TH AVE i CASSEHCDSDIE0IESS
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2416

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 11/1/2023
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COR OF LOT 16

RUN W'LY TO NW COR OF SD LOT, TH S'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON THE E LINE OF
LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 16, TH N'LY TO POB

PARCEL #: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160
DATE OF INSPECTION: 2/7/2024 3:55:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE
SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.D.1. - *ROOF MAINTENANCE** All roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and
watertight condition.

3-1502.D.3. - **Clean Roof** Roofs shall be maintained in a clean, mildew-free condition and
kept free of trash, loose shingles and debris or any other element, including grass or weeds,
which is not a permanent part of the building or a functional element of its mechanical or
electrical system.

3-1502.D.5. - *False Roof Elements** Any false roof, mansard or similar roof element or other
auxiliary structure on the roof shall be finished and maintained in a condition comparabie to and
compatibie with the exterior side of the building wall to which the roof element abuts.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please remove all plants growing on your roof and repair any damage to the fascia and soffits
to come into compliance.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being npade.
_b‘ i

Daniel Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of |/physical presence or ontine
notarization on this 7th day of February, 2024, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY QF PINELLAS
ERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

D PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

PYpe of identification

M, Reromd

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS j__ DAY OF Q@RO{\LB'Y\‘-_/}\ , 22/4/

St LN

F e

- e

% 2
.

i1 MYCOMMISSION # HH 284206

LT e




324

MCEB CASENO.

¥ 7
Secretary, Municipal Code Enforcement Board

Affidavit_Violation




City (QMEMCLEARWATER

DevELopMENT DEPARTMENT
Post Orrice Box 4748, CirarwATER, FrLoRma 337584748
Municreas Servicss Buovg, 100 SoutR MYRTIE AVENUE, CLEaRwATER, FLoRDA 33756
THEPHONE (727) 5624720  Fax (727) 5624735

Notice of Violation

MONTEBELLO LLC
8217 18TH AVE CDC2023-01437
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COR OF LOT 16
RUN WLY TO NW COR OF SD LOT, TH S'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON
THE E LINE OF LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 16, TH
N'LY TO POB

DATE OF INSPECTION: 11/1/2023 PARCEL: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160

Section of City Code Violated:

3-808 - *FENCES AND WALLS** All fences and walls shall be maintained in a structurally sound and
aesthetically attractive manner,

3.808.A.1. - “*FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN VERTICAL POSITION** A fence or wall shalf be
maintained in a vertical position and shall not be allowed to sag or lean at more than 10 degrees from
veriical,

3-808.A.4. - *FENCE STRINGERS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence stringer shall
be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the fence.

3-808.A.2 - *ROTTEN BOARDS™ Rotten boards in a fence shall be replaced.

3-808.A.3. - *SUPPORT POST OR FOOTER SOLIDLY ATTACHED TO GROUND** Each support
post or footer shall be sclidly attached te the ground.

3-808.A.5, - *FENCE FACE SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED** Each fence face shall be securely
fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

3-808.A.6. - *FENCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR UNIFORM APPEARANCE** All fence or wall
surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained so as to present a uniform
appearance.

Specifically: Please repair your fence and remove all plants from it using the guidelines above.
Complete removal of the fence is also an option for compliance.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 1/16/2024. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENGE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

NOV_PropOwn

SEATIAT BMBEAVMENT AND ARRIRMATIVR ACTION FMeraver”



CiTY OF CLEARWATER

Prannmic 8 DevELorMeNT DepARTMENT
Post Orvics Box 4748, CERARWATER, FroRIpA 337584748
Muracreas Services Butpmis, 100 Sourn Myrree Avenus, CLEARWATER, Florips 33756
TEEAONE (727) 5624720  TFax (727) 5624735

ST oot Plamerrrinimem

Danlel Kasman Coda Inspactor
Date Printed: 1/11/2024 727-444-8715
daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com

NOV_PropOwn

SEAITAT FMPTOVMENT ANTy ARFIRMATIVE A NN BMpover®



IEFTr,

1"" \\LY "*;
CiTYOF CLEARWATER
PLANNING & DavELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post Orricy Box £748, Cirarwarsn, Frorma 33758-4748
Muracrea Services Bunomic, 100 Sours Myerie Avenus, CLEarwsTsr, Florma 33756
THEPHONE (727) 5624720  Fax (727) 5624735

Notice of Violation

MONTEBELLO LLC
8217 18TH AVE
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

CDC2023-01435

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 804 N FT HARRISON AVE

LEGAL DESCRIFTION: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COR OF LOT 16
RUN W'LY TO NW COR OF SD L.OT, TH 8'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON
THE E LINE OF LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 18, TH
N'LY TO PCB

DATE OF INSPECTION: 9/22/2023 PARCEL: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.B, - *EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and
attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be
repaired or repiaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials
and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be frae of mildew; rust; loose material including
peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or
adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-
resistant wood and other weather durabie finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or
other protective covering applied and malntained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and
otherwise treated in a consistent manner,

Specifically: Please remove all plants from the exterior of your structure and repair/repaint where there is
damage to come into compliance.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 1/18/2024. FAILURE TO
CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE, THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Danle] Kasman Cade Inspector
Daie Prnted; 1/11/2024 727-444-8713
daniel, kasman@myclearwater.com

NOV_PropQwn
HRAAT FEravMENT AN ARFMATIVE A rTInN Fuernvea®



CiTYOF CLEARWATER

Prannne & DeveLOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Post O Box 4748, CLEARWATRE, FLORIA 33758-4748
Muntereas Szavices Bumpmg, 100 Sourst MYRTIE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 53756
THEPHONE (727) 5624720  Fax (727) 562-4735

) —m—

Nt

'

Notice of Violation

MONTEBELLO LLC
8217 18TH AVE CDC2023-01436
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE

L EGAL DESCRIPTION: BIDWELL'S OAK WOOD ADD BEG AT NE COR OF LOT 16
RUN WLY TO NW COR OF 8D LOT, TH $'LY 36FT TH SE'LY 101.7FT TO A PT ON
THE E LINE OF LOT 17, WHICH PT IS 62FT S'LY FROM NE COR OF LOT 16, TH
NLY TO POB

DATE OF INSPECTION: 6/22/2023 PARCEL: 09-29-15-08622-000-0160

Section of City Code Viclated:

3.1502.D.1. - *ROOF MAINTENANGE™ Ali roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and watertight
condition.

3.1502.D.3. - **Clean Roof** Roofs shall be maintained in a clean, mildew-free condition and kept free
of trash, loose shingles and debris or any other element, including grass or weeds, which is not 2
permanent part of the building or a functional element of its mechanical or electrical system.

3-1502.D.5. - *False Roof Elements** Any faise roof, mansard or similar roof element or other
auxiliary structure on the roof shall be finished and maintained in a condition comparable to and
compatible with the exterior side of the building wall to which the roof element abuts.

Specifically: Please remove all plants growing on your roof and repair any damage to the fascia and
soffits to come into compliance.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 1/16/2024, FAILURE TO
CORREGT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE
VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT.
SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE
REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION,

Daniel Kasman Code Inspactor
Date Printed: 1/11/2024 727-444-8715
danial.kasman@mycloarwater.com

NOV_PropOwn

"Rrtar FADTOVMENT AND ARFMMATIVE ACTION Fupoviee!



217124, 3:54 PM

Glearwater, FL Gommunity Lievelopment Loae

Section 3-1502. - Property maintenance requirements.

A. Minimum building and fire code requirements. All buildings shall be maintained in accordance

with the Florida Building Code, the Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the International Property

Maintenance Code.

B. Exterior surfaces. All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and attractive manner. All

defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be repaired or replaced in

a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possibie the original materials and construction of

the building. All exterior surfaces shall be free of:

1.

2
3.
4

Mildew;

. Rust;

Loose material, including peeling paint; and

. Patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or adjacent

surfaces as to materlals, color, bond and joining.

All cornices, trim and window frames that are damaged, sagging or otherwise deteriorated shall be

repaired or replaced to be made structurally sound. All exterior surfaces other than decay-resistant wood

and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or other protective

covering applied and maintained according to manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a
consistent manner,

about:blank

1.

C. Door and window openings.

All windows and doors shall be secured in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner and have
sashes of proper size and design.

Sashes with rotten wood, broken joints or deteriorated mullions or muntins must be repaired
or replaced.

Windows shall be maintained in an unbroken, and clean state. No windows shall be
permanently removed and enclosed, covered or boarded up unless treated as an integral part
of the building facade using wall materials and window detailing comparable with any upper
floors and the building fagade in general. All damaged or broken windows shall be promptly
restored, repaired or replaced. All awnings, screens or canopies facing or visible from the
public right-of-way or any other parcel shall be maintained in a good and attractive condition
and torn, loose and/or bleached awnings, screens or canopies shall be promptiy replaced,

repaired or removed.,

Doors and windows not facing the public right-of-way and upper level window and door
openings fronting a public right-of-way shall be similarly maintained and repaired as the
doors and windows facing the public right-of-way, except that such doors and windows may

19



2{7/24, 3:54 PM

Clearwater, FL VOmmunty wevetopment L.0ae

be enclosed or removed provided the sills, lintels and frames are removed and the opening properly closed

to match and be compatible with the design, material and finish of the adjoining wall of which the opening

is a part.

aboutblank

D. Roofs.

1.
2.

All roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and watertight condition.

Any new mechanical equipment, including replacement equipment placed on a roof, shall be
so located as to be screened from view from the public right-of-way at street level from
adjoining properties.

Roofs shall be maintained in a clean, mildew-free condition and kept free of trash, loose
shingles and debris or any other element, including grass or weeds, which is not a permanent

part of the building or a functional element of its mechanical or electrical system.

Tile roofs with peeling paint shall be repainted or have the paint removed.

5. Any false roof, mansard or similar roof element or other auxiliary structure on the roof shall

be finished and maintained in a condition comparable to and compatible with the exterior
side of the building wall to which the roof element abuts.

E. Auxiliary and appurtenant structures.

1.

Chimneys and elevator shafts, and mechanical and electrical structures shall be maintained in
a satisfactory state of repair and their exterior finish must be architecturally consistent with

the exterior side of the building wall from which they can be seen,
Freestanding walls and fences shall be maintained in accordance with the provisions of

section 3-808 of this development code.

Fountains and other amenities shall be maintained in good working order and all structural
components shall be maintained in a satisfactory state of repair, free of chipping, pitting,
cracking, discoloration, peeling or fading.

F. Exterior storage and display/ nonresidential properties.

1.

1.

All equipment, materials and merchandise shall be stored and located at all times within an
enclosed structure and no exterior storage of merchandise for sale shall be permitted unless
expressly authorized pursuant to the provisions of this Development Code.

Garbage and trash shall be deposited only in dumpsters or cans or other receptacles
specifically manufactured and intended for such purpose, and secured at ail times with a tight
fitting cover or lid.

G. Exterior storage and display for residential properties.

As provided in_Section 3-913 of this Development Code, outdoor storage is prohibited. For the

purposes of this section, carports are subject to the outdoor storage provisions.

219



27124, 3:53 PM

Clearwatar, FL. Community Development Code

Section 3-808. - Maintenance of fences and walls.

A. Allfences and walls constructed pursuant to this division shall be maintained in a structurally

sound and aesthetically attractive manner. Specifically:

1.

o omoA W

B. Fence boards may be reptaced on any nonconforming fence provided the posts are not replaced.

A fence or wall shall be maintained in a vertical pasition, and shall not be allowed to sag or
lean at more than ten degrees from vertical, unless the fence or wall is specifically designed
and permitted to be maintained at such an angle.

Rotten boards in a fence shall be replaced.

Each support post or footer shall be solidly attached to the ground.

Each fence stringer shall be securely fastened to the support posts and face of the fence.

Each fence shall be securely fastened to the support post and fence stringers.

All fence or wall surfaces shall be painted, stained, treated or otherwise maintained so as to
present a uniform appearance; however, this section is not intended to prohibit the
maintenance of fences in which a deteriorated section of the fence is replace with new
material which will take some time to "age" or "weather" to replicate the appearance of the
original fence.

(Ord. No. 6526-00, 8 1, 6-15-00)

aboutblank
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: CDC2023-01437
Site of Viclation: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Daniel Kasman, being first duly swom, deposes and says:
2. That|am a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater,

o Thaton the 11th day of January, 2024, a copy of the attached Notice of Viclation was posied at
ity of Clearwater Offices, 600 Cleveland 8t., 6th Floor, Clearwater, Florida and at BOANFT
HARRISON AVE, Clearwater, Florida.

Dade— RECEIVED

JAN
Daniel Kasman  Code Inspector R
727-444-8715
daniel kasman@myclearwater.com CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of physical presence or otiline
notarization on this 11th day of January, 2024, by Daniel Kasman.

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

‘Q)’SjODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION
ﬂ;"!’la '}‘/ )4’ s Bia Type of Identification

]
(Notary Signature}

K

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

Affidavit_Posting



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: CDC2023-01435
Site of Violation: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Danlel Kasman, being first duly swomn, deposes and says:
2, Thatlam a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater,

3, Thatan the 11th day of danuary, 2024, a copy of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at

City of Clearwater Offices, 600 Cleveland St., 6th Floor, Clearwater, Florida and at 604 N FT
HARRISON AVE, Ciearwater, Florida.

RECEIVED
)—j»/ A

4 JAN 11 200
Daniel Kasman Code Inspector

727-444-8715

daniel. kasman@myclearwater.com CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED bafore me by means of __y/__ physical presence or online
natarization on this 11th day of January, 2024, by Daniel Kasman.

B/PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME
D PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

- Type of Identification
(Notary Signature)

Melocla K Adarn

Name of Notary {typed, printed, stamped)

Affidavit_Posting



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

City Case Number: CDC2023-01436
Site of Violation: 604 N FT HARRISON AVE

1. Danisl Kasman, being flrst duly swomn, deposes and says:
2. Thatlam a Code Inspector employed by the City of Clearwater.

5 Thaton the 11th day of January, 2024, a copy of the attached Notice of Violation was posted at
" City of Clearwater Offices, 600 Cleveland St., 6th Floor, Clearwater, Florida and at 604 N FT
HARRISON AVE, Clearwater, Florida.

Eabn—" RECEIVED

Daniel Kasman Code Inspector
727-444-8715 JAN 11 2024
daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED bsfore me by means of \/physical presence or online
notarization on this 1tth day of January, 2024, by Daniel Kasman.

MERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PROQ_UGED AS IDENTIFICATION
Type of Identification

(Notary Signature)

_M(;hkﬁﬂ_é_ﬁﬁﬂ@—

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

#.  wELNDAKADAM
R MY COMMISSON#HH 270727 |
& EXPIRES: Jme 4,2026

Affidavit_Posting
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Parcel Summary (as of 07-Feb-2024) Parcel Map

Parcel Number
09-29-15-08622-000-0160

Owner Name
MONTEBELLO LLC

Property Use
0110 Single Family Home

Site Acldress
604 N FT HARRISON AVE
CLEARWATER, FL 33755

Mailing Address
8217 18TH AVE
HYATTSVILLE, MD 20783-2415

Legal Description

BIDWELL'S CAK WOOD ADD THAT PART OF LOTS 16
& 17 DESC AS BEG NE COR OF SD LOT 16 TH W'LY
105.7FT TO NW COR OF SD LOT 16 TH S'LY 36FT ALG
WLNEOFSDL

Currant Tax District
CLEARWATER {CW)

Year Built
1925

Living SF | Gross SF |Living Units | Buildings
584 | 1,056 1%
Year Homestead WUse % Status Property Exemptions & Classifications
2025 No 0% No Property Exemptions or Classifications
found. Please note that Ownership
ek B2, e Exemptions {Homestead, Senior,
2023 No 0% Widow/Widower, Veterans, First

Responder, etc... will not display here).

Miscellaneous Parcel Info

Last Recorded Sales Evacuation Elevation
Deed Comparison Census Tract e Flood Zone Certificate Zoning Plat Bk/Pg
22383/0085  $145200 121030261012 NONEvAc  SUIENLEEMA . Check for EC  Zoning Map 1/46

2023 Final Values

Year Just/MarketValue  Assessed Value/SOH Cap County Taxable Value  School Taxable Value  Municipal Taxable Value

2023 $127,653 $91,497 $91497 $127,653 $91,497
Value History (yellow indicates corrected value)
Year Homestead Just/Market Assessed Value/SOH County Taxable School Taxable Municipal Taxable
Exemption Value Cap Vafue Value Value

2022 N $88,842 $83,179 $83,179 $88,842 $83,179

2021 N 180,987 £75817 $75617 $80,987 $75,617
2020 N $73,115 $68,743 $68,743 373115 $68,743
20189 N $66,984 $62.494 $62.494 $66,984 $62,494



